

Important Safety Instructions

Please read and keep all safety and use instructions.

These safety instructions cover the following products: **SYNERGY, ATMOS, SPHERE, LITE-UP PLAY, LITE-UP PLAY MINI** and **SENSA JBL**, and contain Bluetooth chips and/or LED lighting. This sheet covers all the important instructions and certifications for these Kooduu products. Refer to the owner's guide (online) for more information about your product (including accessories and replacement parts). To request a printed copy, use the phone numbers provided on the pages below. Owner's Guide: www.kooduu.com/pages/product-support.

Nomenta Industries International B.V. hereby declares that this product is following the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU and RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU (Article 7 c/g/h) and all other applicable EU directive requirements. The complete declaration of conformity can be found at: www.kooduu.com/pages/compliance

1. Read these instructions.
2. Save these instructions.
3. Heed all warnings.
4. Follow all instructions.
5. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
6. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
7. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.
8. Refer all servicing to qualified personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way.

WARNINGS/CAUTIONS

-  This symbol means there are important operating and maintenance instructions in this guide.
- Use the product only with an agency approved power supply which meets local regulatory requirements (e.g., UL, CSA, VDE, CCC) in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications.
 - The product label is located on the bottom and inside foot of the product. Do NOT place naked flame sources, such as lit candles, on or near a product.
 - Do NOT make unauthorized alterations to the product.
 - If the battery leaks, do not allow the liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If contact is made, seek medical advice.
 - Do not expose products containing batteries to excessive heat (e.g., from storage in direct sunlight, fire or the like).

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

NOTE: All our products have been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, this is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, you are encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment to an outlet on a different circuit than the one to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Nomenta Industries International B.V. could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

Battery operating in ambient temperatures: 0 - 40°C. Battery storage and transportation ambient temperature: -10 - 50°C, altitude not higher than 2000m (air pressure not less than 80kPa).

WARNING:

- replacement of a battery with an incorrect type may defeat a safeguard; - disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting of a battery, may result in an explosion;
- leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment, such as sunshine, fire, or hot surface may result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas;
- a battery subjected to external high air pressure may result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.

CAUTION: Risk of fire or explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type!

Our devices comply with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Our devices comply with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for the general population. It must not be co-located or be operating in conjunction with any other antennas or transmitters. The equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 8 inches (20 cm) between the radiator and your body. Meets IMDA Requirements.

DON'T attempt to remove a rechargeable lithium-ion battery from a Kooduu product. Contact your local Kooduu retailer or other qualified professional for removal. Input Rating: 5V-2A

Management Regulation for Low-power Radio-frequency Devices

Article XII

According to "Management Regulation for Low-power Radio-frequency Devices" without permission granted by the NCC, any company, enterprise, or user is not allowed to change frequency, enhance transmitting power or alter original characteristic as well as performance to an approved low power radio-frequency device.

Article XIV

The low power radio-frequency devices shall not influence aircraft security and interfere with legal communications. If found, the user shall cease operating immediately until no interference is achieved. The said legal communications means radio communications operated in compliance with the Telecommunications Acts. The low power radio-frequency devices must be susceptible with the interference from legal communications or ISM radio wave radiation devices.

For Europe:

Frequency band of operation 2400 to 2483.5 MHz:
Bluetooth: Maximum transmit power less than 20 dBm ERP.
Bluetooth Low Energy: Maximum power spectral density less than 10 dBm/MHz ERP.

Please dispose of used batteries properly, following local regulations. Do not incinerate.

 **Please dispose of used batteries properly, following local regulations.**
Do not incinerate.

 This symbol means the product must not be discarded as household waste and should be delivered to an appropriate collection facility for recycling. Proper disposal and recycling help protect natural resources, human health and the environment. For more information on disposal and recycling of this product, contact your local municipal, disposal service, or the shop where you bought this product.

 Removal of the rechargeable lithium-ion battery in a product should be conducted only by a qualified professional. At the end of the battery lifetime cycle, please contact your local Kooduu retailer to obtain more information on replacement or scrapping.

 The RoHS Directive aims to prevent the risks posed to human health and the environment related to the management of electronic and electrical waste. The Directive promotes the recyclability of EEE, as EEE and its components that have become waste contain fewer hazardous substances. All Kooduu products are compliant with the RoHS Directive.

Date of Manufacture: The first four digits in the serial number indicates the year and month of manufacture: "/>

Importer: Nomenta Industries International B.V., Kenaupark 33-2, 2011MR, Haarlem, Noord-Holland, The Netherlands

Place complete and retain for your records
The serial and model numbers are located on the bottom of the product.

Serial number : _____
Model number : _____

Apple and the Apple logo are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries. Apple Store is a service mark of Apple Inc. Android, Google Play and the Google Play logo are trademarks of Google LLC. The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Nomenta Industries International B.V. is under license.

Kooduu / Nomenta Industries International B.V. Headquarters: +31 23 2052455
Kooduu is trademark of Nomenta Industries International B.V.
©2022 Nomenta Industries International B.V. No part of this work may be reproduced, modified, distributed, or otherwise used without prior written permission.

Warranty Information This product is covered by a limited warranty from Kooduu. For warranty details, visit www.kooduu.com/pages/warranty

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Bitte lesen und beachten Sie alle Sicherheits- und Gebrauchsanweisungen.

Diese Sicherheitshinweise gelten für die folgenden Produkte: **SYNERGY, ATMOS, SPHERE, LITE-UP PLAY, LITE-UP PLAY MINI** und **SENSA JBL**, und enthalten Bluetooth-Chips und/oder LED-Beleuchtung. Dieses Blatt enthält alle wichtigen Anweisungen und Zertifizierungen für diese Kooduu-Produkte. Weitere Informationen zu Ihrem Produkt (einschließlich Zubehör und Ersatzteile) finden Sie im Benutzerhandbuch (online). Um ein gedrucktes Exemplar anzufordern, verwenden Sie die angegebenen Telefonnummern. Handbuch für den Besitzer: www.kooduu.com/pages/product-support.

Nomenta Industries International B.V. erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt den grundlegenden Anforderungen und anderen relevanten Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU und der RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU (Artikel 7 c/g/h) sowie allen anderen anwendbaren EU-Richtlinienanforderungen entspricht. Die vollständige Konformitätserklärung ist abrufbar unter: www.kooduu.com/pages/compliance

1. Lesen Sie diese Anleitung.
2. Speichern Sie diese Anleitung.
3. Beachten Sie alle Warnungen.
4. Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen.
5. Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen wie Heizkörpern, Heizregistern, Öfen oder anderen Geräten (einschließlich Verstärkern) auf, die Wärme erzeugen.
6. Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller angegebene Anbauteile/Zubehörteile.
7. Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker bei Gewitter oder wenn Sie das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzen.
8. Überlassen Sie alle Wartungsarbeiten qualifiziertem Personal. Eine Wartung ist erforderlich, wenn das Gerät in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt wurde.

WARNUNGEN/VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

 Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass sich in dieser Anleitung wichtige Bedienungs- und Wartungsanweisungen befinden.

- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur mit einem behördlich zugelassenen Netzteil, das den örtlichen Vorschriften entspricht (z. B. UL, CSA, VDE, CCC), in Übereinstimmung mit den Spezifikationen des Herstellers.
- Das Produktetikett befindet sich an der Unterseite und am Innenfuß des Produkts.
- Stellen Sie KEINE offenen Flammen, wie z. B. brennende Kerzen, auf oder in die Nähe des Produkts.
- Nehmen Sie KEINE unbefugten Änderungen am Produkt vor.
- Wenn die Batterie ausläuft, darf die Flüssigkeit nicht mit der Haut oder den Augen in Berührung kommen. Bei Kontakt einen Arzt aufsuchen.
- Setzen Sie Produkte, die Batterien enthalten, nicht übermäßiger Hitze aus (z. B. durch Lagerung in direktem Sonnenlicht, Feuer oder ähnliches).

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

HINWEIS: LED-Licht kann Haushaltsgeräte wie TV, WiFi, Modems und Router stören.

Alle unsere Geräte wurden getestet und entsprechen den Grenzwerten für digitale Geräte der Klasse B gemäß Teil 15 der FCC-Vorschriften. Diese Grenzwerte sind so ausgelegt, dass sie einen angemessenen Schutz gegen schädliche Störungen bei der Installation in Wohngebieten bieten. Dieses Gerät erzeugt und verwendet Hochfrequenzenergie und kann diese ausstrahlen. Wenn es nicht gemäß den Anweisungen installiert und verwendet wird, kann es schädliche Störungen im Funkverkehr verursachen. Dies ist jedoch keine Garantie dafür, dass bei einer bestimmten Installation keine Störungen auftreten. Wenn diese Art der Störungen des Radio- oder Fernsehempfangs verursacht, was durch Ein- und Ausschalten des Geräts festgestellt werden kann, sollten Sie versuchen, die Störungen durch eine oder mehrere der folgenden Maßnahmen zu beheben:

- Richten Sie die Empfangsantenne neu aus oder verlegen Sie sie.
- Vergrößern Sie den Abstand zwischen dem Gerät und dem Empfänger.
- Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine Steckdose an, die zu einem anderen Stromkreis gehört als die Steckdose, an die der Empfänger angeschlossen ist.
- Wenden Sie sich an den Händler oder einen erfahrenen Radio-/Fernsehtechnik, um Hilfe zu erhalten.

Änderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrücklich von Nomenta Industries International B.V. genehmigt wurden, können dazu führen, dass der Benutzer die Berechtigung zum Betrieb dieses Geräts verliert.

Batteriebetrieb bei Umgebungstemperaturen: 0 - 40°C, Umgebungstemperatur bei Lagerung und Transport der Batterie: -10 - 50°C, Höhe nicht höher als 2000m (Luftdruck nicht unter 80kPa)

WARNING:

- der ersatz einer batterie durch einen falschen typ kann eine sicherheit gefährden; - disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting of a battery, may result in an explosion;
- leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment, such as sunshine, fire, or hot surface may result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas;
- a battery subjected to external high air pressure may result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.

CAUTION: Risk of fire or explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type!

Unsere Geräte entsprechen Teil 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen. Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden zwei Bedingungen: (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine Interferenzen verursachen, und (2) dieses Gerät muss alle Interferenzen akzeptieren, einschließlich Interferenzen, die einen unerwünschten Betrieb des Geräts verursachen können.

Unsere Geräte entsprechen den FCC-Grenzwerten für die Strahlenbelastung der Allgemeinbevölkerung. Es darf nicht zusammen mit anderen Antennen oder Sendern aufgestellt oder betrieben werden. Das Gerät sollte mit einem Mindestabstand von 20 cm (8 Zoll) zwischen dem Strahler und Ihrem Körper installiert und betrieben werden. Erfüllt die IMDA-Anforderungen.

Versuchen Sie **NICHT**, einen wiederaufladbaren Lithium-Ionen-Akku aus einem Kooduu-Produkt zu entfernen. Wenden Sie sich für den Ausbau an Ihren Kooduu-Händler oder einen anderen qualifizierten Fachmann. **Eingangsleistung: 5V-2A**

Verwaltungsvorschriften für Funkfrequenzgeräte mit geringer Leistung

Artikel XII

Gemäß der "Management Regulation for Low-power Radio-frequency Devices" without permission granted by the NCC, any company, enterprise, or user is not allowed to change frequency, enhance transmitting power or alter original characteristic as well as performance to an approved low power radio-frequency device.

Artikel XIV

Die Hochfrequenzgeräte mit geringer Leistung dürfen die Sicherheit des Flugverkehrs nicht beeinträchtigen und dürfen mit gesetzlichen Kommunikationsmitteln interferieren. Wenn festgestellt wird, dass ein Produkt die Bestimmungen der FCC verletzt, muss der Benutzer den Betrieb sofort einstellen, bis keine Störungen mehr auftreten. Unter gelegem Funkverkehr ist der Funkverkehr zu verstehen, der in Übereinstimmung mit dem Telekommunikationsgesetz betrieben wird. Die Funkfrequenzgeräte mit geringer Leistung müssen für Störungen durch legale Kommunikations- oder ISM-Funkfrequenzgeräte anfällig sein.

Für Europa:

Betriebsfrequenzbereich 2400 bis 2483,5 MHz:
Bluetooth: Maximale Sendeleistung weniger als 20 dBm ERP.
Bluetooth Low Energy: Maximale spektrale Leistungsdichte weniger als 10 dBm/MHz ERP.

 **Bitte entsorgen Sie verbrauchte Batterien ordnungsgemäß unter Beachtung der örtlichen Vorschriften.** Nicht verbrennen.

 Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf, sondern bei einer geeigneten Sammelstelle zum Recycling abgegeben werden muss. Ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung und Recycling helfen, natürliche Ressourcen, menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt zu schützen. Die Richtlinie fördert die Wiederverwertbarkeit von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten, da Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte und ihre Bestandteile, die zu Abfall geworden sind, weniger gefährliche Stoffe enthalten. Alle Produkte von Kooduu sind mit der RoHS-Richtlinie konform.

 Der Ausbau des wiederaufladbaren Lithium-Ionen-Akkus in einem Produkt sollte nur von einem qualifizierten Fachmann durchgeführt werden. Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Akkus werden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Kooduu-Händler vor Ort, um weitere Informationen zum Austausch oder zur Verschrottung zu erhalten.

 Die RoHS-Richtlinie zielt darauf ab, die mit der Bewirtschaftung von Elektronik- und Elektroschrott verbundenen Risiken für die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt zu vermeiden. Die Richtlinie fördert die Wiederverwertbarkeit von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten, da Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte und ihre Bestandteile, die zu Abfall geworden sind, weniger gefährliche Stoffe enthalten. Alle Produkte von Kooduu sind mit der RoHS-Richtlinie konform.

Datum der Herstellung: Die ersten vier Ziffern der Seriennummer geben das Jahr und den Monat der Herstellung an: "/>

Importeur: Nomenta Industries International B.V., Kenaupark 33-2, 2011MR, Haarlem, Noord-Holland, The Netherlands

Place complete and retain for your records
The serial and model numbers are located on the bottom of the product.

Serial number : _____
Model number : _____

Apple and the Apple logo are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries. Apple Store is a service mark of Apple Inc. Android, Google Play and the Google Play logo are trademarks of Google LLC. The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Nomenta Industries International B.V. is under license.

Kooduu / Nomenta Industries International B.V. Headquarters: +31 23 2052455
Kooduu is trademark of Nomenta Industries International B.V.
©2022 Nomenta Industries International B.V. No part of this work may be reproduced, modified, distributed, or otherwise used without prior written permission.

Warranty Information This product is covered by a limited warranty from Kooduu. For warranty details, visit www.kooduu.com/pages/warranty

Consignes de sécurité importantes

Veillez lire et respecter toutes les consignes de sécurité et d'utilisation.

Ces instructions de sécurité concernent les produits suivants: **SYNERGY, ATMOS, SPHERE, LITE-UP PLAY, LITE-UP PLAY MINI** et **SENSA JBL**, et contiennent des puces Bluetooth et/ou un éclairage LED. Cette fiche couvre toutes les instructions et certifications applicables pour ces produits Kooduu. Consultez le guide du propriétaire (en ligne) pour plus d'informations sur votre produit (y compris les accessoires et les pièces de rechange). Pour demander une copie imprimée, utilisez les numéros de téléphone indiqués. Guide du propriétaire: www.kooduu.com/pages/product-support.

Nomenta Industries International B.V. déclare par la présente que ce produit est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/EU et de la directive RoHS (Article 7 c/g/h) ainsi qu'à toutes les autres exigences applicables de la directive de l'UE. La déclaration de conformité complète peut être consultée à l'adresse suivante: www.kooduu.com/pages/compliance

1. Lisez ces instructions.
2. Sauvegardez ces instructions.
3. Tenez compte de tous les avertissements.
4. Suivre toutes les instructions.
5. N'installez pas l'appareil à proximité de sources de chaleur telles que radiateurs, bouches de chaleur, poêles ou autres appareils (y compris les amplificateurs) produisant de la chaleur.
6. N'utilisez que les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.
7. Débranchez l'appareil en cas d'orage ou lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé pendant de longues périodes.
8. Confiez l'entretien de l'appareil à un personnel qualifié. Une réparation est nécessaire lorsque l'appareil a été endommagé de quelque manière que ce soit.

AVERTISSEMENTS/PRÉCAUTIONS

 Ce symbole signifie que ce guide contient des instructions importantes concernant l'utilisation et l'entretien de l'appareil.

- N'utilisez le produit qu'avec une alimentation électrique approuvée par un organisme et répondant aux exigences réglementaires locales (par exemple, UL, CSA, VDE, CCC), conformément aux spécifications du fabricant.
- L'étiquette du produit se trouve sur le fond et le pied inférieur du produit.
- Ne placez PAS de sources de flammes nues, telles que des bougies allumées, sur ou à proximité d'un produit.
- N'apportez PAS de modifications non autorisées au produit.
- Si la batterie fuit, ne laissez pas le liquide entrer en contact avec la peau ou les yeux. En cas de contact, consultez un médecin.
- N'exposez pas le produit contenant des piles à une chaleur excessive (par exemple, en cas de stockage en plein soleil, d'incendie ou autre).

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

REMARQUE: LED-Licht kann Interferenzen mit Haushaltsgeräten wie Fernsehern, WiFi, Modems und Routern verursachen.

Tous nos équipements ont été testés et déclarés conformes aux limites imposées aux appareils numériques de classe B, conformément à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre des fréquences radio et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Toutefois, il n'est pas garanti que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation particulière. Si cet équipement provoque des interférences nuisibles à la réception de la radio ou de la télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé en éteignant et en rallumant l'équipement, nous vous encourageons à essayer de corriger les interférences en prenant une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes:

- Réorienter ou déplacer l'antenne de réception.
- Augmenter la distance entre l'équipement et le récepteur.
- Branchez l'appareil sur une prise de courant située sur un circuit différent de celui sur lequel le récepteur est branché.
- Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de l'aide.

Les changements ou modifications non expressément approuvés par Nomenta Industries International B.V. peuvent annuler le droit de l'utilisateur à faire fonctionner cet équipement.

Batterie fonctionnant à des températures ambiantes: 0 - 40°C, température ambiante de stockage et de transport de la batterie: -10 - 50°C, altitude inférieure ou égale à 2000m (pression atmosphérique supérieure ou égale à 80kPa).

AVERTISSEMENT:

- le remplacement d'une batterie par une batterie de type incorrect peut mettre en échec une mesure de protection; l'élimination d'une batterie dans le feu ou dans un four chaud, ou l'écrasement ou le découpage mécanique d'une batterie, peut entraîner une explosion; laisser une pile dans un environnement à température extrêmement élevée, comme le soleil, le feu ou une surface chaude, peut entraîner une explosion ou la fuite d'un liquide ou d'un gaz inflammable; une batterie soumise à une pression d'air extrêmement basse peut entraîner une explosion ou la fuite de liquide ou de gaz inflammable.

ATTENTION: Risque d'explosion ou d'explosion si la batterie est remplacée par un type incorrect!

Nos appareils sont conformes à la partie 15 des règles de la FCC. Leur fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris les interférences susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable de l'appareil.

Nos appareils sont conformes aux limites d'exposition aux radiations fixes par la FCC pour la population générale. Il ne doit pas être installé ou fonctionner en conjonction avec d'autres antennes ou émetteurs. L'appareil doit être installé et utilisé en respectant une distance minimale de 20 cm entre le radiateur et votre corps. Répond aux exigences de l'IMDA.

N'essayez pas de retirer une batterie lithium-ion rechargeable d'un produit Kooduu. Contactez votre revendeur Kooduu local ou un autre professionnel qualifié pour le retrait. **Capacité d'entrée: 5V-2A**

Règlementation de la gestion des dispositifs de radiofréquence de faible puissance

Article XII

Conformément à la "Réglementation de gestion des dispositifs de radiofréquence de faible puissance", toute société, entreprise ou utilisateur n'est pas autorisé à modifier la fréquence, à augmenter la puissance d'émission ou à altérer les caractéristiques originales ainsi que les performances d'un dispositif de radiofréquence de faible puissance approuvé, sans l'autorisation de la NCC.

Article XIV

Les appareils à radiofréquences de faible puissance ne doivent pas influer sur la sécurité des vols ni interférer avec les communications légales; ils sont détectés, l'utilisateur doit cesser immédiatement ses activités jusqu'à ce qu'il n'y ait plus d'interférences. Par "communications légales", on entend les communications radio exploitées conformément à la loi sur les télécommunications. Les dispositifs de faible puissance à radiofréquence doivent être sensibles aux interférences des communications légales ou des dispositifs à ondes radio ISM.

Pour l'Europe:

Bande de fréquence de fonctionnement 2400 à 2483,5 MHz:
Bluetooth: Puissance d'émission maximale inférieure à 20 dBm ERP.
Bluetooth Low Energy: Densité spectrale de puissance maximale inférieure à 10 dBm/MHz ERP.

 **Les piles usagées doivent être mises au rebut de manière appropriée, conformément aux réglementations locales.** Ne pas incinérer.

 Ce symbole signifie que le produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères et qu'il doit être remis à un centre de collecte approprié en vue de son recyclage. Une élimination et un recyclage corrects permettent de protéger les ressources naturelles, la santé humaine et l'environnement. Pour plus d'informations sur l'élimination et le recyclage de ce produit, contactez votre municipalité, votre service d'élimination ou le magasin où vous avez acheté ce produit.

 Le retrait de la batterie rechargeable au lithium-ion d'un produit ne doit être effectué que par un professionnel qualifié. À la fin du cycle de vie de la batterie, veuillez contacter votre revendeur Kooduu local pour obtenir plus d'informations sur le remplacement ou la mise au rebut.

 La directive RoHS vise à prévenir les risques pour la santé humaine et l'environnement liés à la gestion des déchets électroniques et électriques. La directive encourage la recyclabilité des EEE, car les EEE et leurs composants qui sont devenus des déchets contiennent moins de substances dangereuses. Tous les produits Kooduu sont conformes à la directive RoHS.

Date de fabrication: Les quatre premiers chiffres du numéro de série indiquent l'année et le mois de fabrication: "/>

Importeur: Nomenta Industries International B.V., Kenaupark 33-2, 2011MR, Haarlem, Noord-Holland, Pays-Bas

A compléter et à conserver vos dossiers
Les numéros de série et de modèle se trouvent sous le produit.

Serial number : _____
Model number : _____

Apple et le logo Apple sont des marques commerciales d'Apple Inc., déposées aux États-Unis et dans d'autres pays. App Store est une marque de Apple Inc. Android, Google Play et le logo Google Play sont des marques déposées de Google LLC. La marque et les logos Bluetooth® sont des marques déposées appartenant à Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques par Nomenta Industries International B.V. se fait sous licence.

Kooduu / Nomenta Industries International B.V. Siège: +31 23 2052455
Kooduu est une marque déposée de Nomenta Industries International B.V.
©2022 Nomenta Industries International B.V. Aucune partie de ce travail ne peut être reproduit, modifié, distribué ou utilisé d'une autre manière sans autorisation écrite préalable.

Informations sur la garantie Ce produit est couvert par une garantie limitée de Kooduu. Pour plus de détails sur la garantie, visitez le site www.kooduu.com/pages/warranty

Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies

Lees en bewaar alle veiligheids- en gebruiksinstructies.

Deze veiligheidsinstructies hebben betrekking op de volgende producten: **SYNERGY, ATMOS, SPHERE, LITE-UP PLAY, LITE-UP PLAY MINI** en **SENSA JBL**, en bevatten Bluetooth-chips en/of LED-verlichting. Dit blad bevat alle belangrijke instructies en certificeringen voor deze Kooduu-producten. Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding (online) voor meer informatie over uw product (inclusief accessoires en reserveonderdelen). Gebruik de vermelde telefoonnummers om een gedrukt exemplaar aan te vragen. Gebruikershandleiding: www.kooduu.com/pages/product-support.

Nomenta Industries International B.V. verklaart hierbij dat dit product voldoet aan de essentiële eisen en andere relevante bepalingen van Richtlijn 2014/53/EU en RoHS-Richtlijn 2011/65/EU (Artikel 7 c/g/h) en alle andere van toepassing zijnde EU-richtlijn-eisen. De volledige conformiteitsverklaring is te vinden op: www.kooduu.com/pages/compliance

1. Lees deze instructies.
2. Bewaar deze instructies.
3. Neem alle waarschuwingen in acht.
4. Volg alle instructies.
5. Installeer het apparaat niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen zoals radiatoren, verwarmingsroosters, kachels of andere apparaten (inclusief versterkers) die warmte produceren.
6. Gebruik alleen hulpstukken/accessoires die door de fabrikant zijn gespecificeerd.
7. Haal de stekker van dit apparaat uit het stopcontact bij onweer of als u het langere tijd niet gebruikt.
8. Laat onderhoud over aan gekwalificeerd personeel. Onderhoud is vereist als het apparaat is beschadigd.

WAARSCHUWINGEN/VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

 Dit symbool betekent dat er belangrijke bedienings- en onderhoudsinstructies in deze handleiding staan.

- Gebruik het product alleen met een door het agentschap goedgekeurde voeding die voldoet aan de lokale wettelijke vereisten (bijv. UL, CSA, VDE, CCC) in overeenstemming met de specificaties van de fabrikant.
- Het productlabel bevindt zich aan de onderkant en binnenkant van de voet van het product.
- Plaats geen open vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, op of in de buurt van een product.
- Breng GEEN ongeoorloofde wijzigingen aan in het product.
- Als u het apparaat niet gebruikt of het apparaat niet in contact komt met de huid of ogen. Raadpleeg een arts bij contact.
- Stel producten met batterijen niet op een overmatige hitte (bijvoorbeeld door opslag in direct zonlicht, vuur of dergelijke).

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

OPMERKING: LED-Licht kan interfereren met huishoudelijke apparaten zoals TV, WiFi, Modems en Routers.

Als onze apparaten zijn getest en voldoen aan de Emissies voor een digitaal apparaat van Klasse B, volgens deel 15 van de FCC-regels. Deze Emissies zijn ontworpen om radiële bescherming te bieden tegen schadelijke interferentie in een residentiële installatie. Dit apparaat genereert, gebruikt en kan radiofrequentie-energie uitstralen en kan, als het niet geïnstalleerd en gebruikt wordt volgens de instructies, schadelijke storing veroorzaken aan radiocommunicatie. Dit is echter geen garantie dat er geen storing zal optreden in een bepaalde installatie. Als dit apparaat schadelijke storing veroorzaakt aan de radio of de televisie, wat kan worden vastgesteld door het apparaat uit en aan te zetten, kunt u proberen de storing te verwijderen door een of meer van de volgende maatregelen te treffen:

- Herorienteer of verplaats de ontvangstantenne.
- Verhoog de afstand tussen de apparatuur en de ontvanger.
<

